

## State of Tennessee

## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 176**

## By Representatives Holt, Matthew Hill

and

## **Senator Bailey**

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Chloe Anna Ford upon serving as the 2018-2019 East Tennessee Vice President of the Tennessee FFA.

WHEREAS, organized in 1928 to promote leadership, personal growth, and career success among high school agricultural students, FFA continues to play an important role in ensuring the growth and prosperity of agriculture in Tennessee and the nation by expertly molding our future leaders; and

WHEREAS, the FFA motto, "Learning to do, doing to learn, earning to live, living to serve," gives direction and purpose to these future leaders; and

WHEREAS, one such young leader is Chloe Anna Ford, who is the 2018-2019 East Tennessee Vice President of the Tennessee FFA; and

WHEREAS, the daughter of Melissa Ford, Ms. Ford is a student at the University of Tennessee, Knoxville, where she is pursuing a degree in agricultural education; and

WHEREAS, a graduate of David Crockett High School, she rendered sterling service as Chapter Vice President and President; and

WHEREAS, it is most appropriate that we commend this outstanding young Tennessean for her achievements; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Chloe Anna Ford for her service as the 2018-2019 East Tennessee Vice President of the Tennessee FFA, extending our best wishes to her for continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. <u>176</u>

ADOPTED: February 25, 2019

Shin

GLEN CASADA, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

R-de

RANDY MCNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this  $6^{\pm}$  day of March 2019

rulee\_\_\_\_

**BILL LEE, GOVERNOR**